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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434
North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/08
Revenue Requirement

PN A B ‘c oL
Line' : o LT8T% ~8,00% - - 8:30% ¢
Number - ¥ ‘Description . Return. Retum . ‘Return
1 Net Orig Cost Rate Base $46,070,148 $46,070,148 $46,070,148
2 Rate of Refurn 7.87% 8.09% 8.30%
3 Net Operating Income Requirement $3,624,339 $3,724,7711 $3,825,204
4 Net Income Available $2,194,416 $2,194,416 $2,194,416
5 Additional Net iIncome Required $1,429,923 $1,530,355 $1,630,788
6 income Tax Requirement
7 Required Current income Tax $1,089,798 $1,149,956 $1,210,115
8 Current Income Tax Available $233,290 $233,290 $233,290
9 Additional Current Tax Required $856,508 $916,666 $976,825
10 Revenue Requirement $2,286,431 $2,447,021 $2,607,613
Allowance for Known and Measureable
1 Changes/True-Up Estimate $0 g0 $0
- 127 Gross Revenue Requirement -~ T $2,286,431 . $2,447021 " - $2,607,613

Accounting Schedule: 1
Sponsor: Paul R. Harrison
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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434

North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/08
RATE BASE SCHEDULE
L _ - CA o R O - T
Line: - b ST "' - " Percentage ~ " Doliar
Number Rate. Base Description - 7.7 Rate - . -.Amount
1 Plant In Service $81,028,381
2 Less Accumulated Depreciation Reserve $36,626,404
3 JNet Plant In Service $44,401,977
4 ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE
5 Cash Working Capital $384,711
6 Investment in Stored Gas $4,158,824
7 Materials & Supplies $260,491
8 Prepaid Pension Asset $2,209,756
9 Prepayments $94,407
10 Unamortized balance Chillicothe AAO $67,140
11 Unamortized AAQ balance GO-90-115 $70,772
12 Unamortized AAO balance GO-91-359 $344,291
13 TOTAL ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE $7,590,392
14 SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT
15 Federal Tax Offset 4.5890%,! $45,385
16 State Tax Offset 4.5890% $7,386
17 City Tax Offset 0.0000% $0
138 interest Expense Offset 11.0288% $181,493
19 Customer Deposits $948,479
20 Customer Advances for Construction $567,002
21 Deferred Income Taxes $1,820,621
22 Regulatory Liabilities $2,351,855
23 TOTAL SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT $5,922,221
©24° " TotalRateBase . e $46,070.148

Accounting Schedule: 2
Sponsor: Paul R. Harrison
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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434
North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/08
Plant In Service

B - C B B , " E’ IR < S I R [
oo ; .Total - ~."."* Adjust. : .- As Adjusted Jurisdictional Jurisdictionat. /MO Adjusted
.~ ' Plant Account Description Plant - Number .. Adjustments “Plant_ ‘Allgcations _Agjustmeﬂﬁ - Jiurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 101.000 |Property Under Capital Lease $23,611 P-2 50 $23,611 | 100.0000% $0 $23.611
3 301.000 |intang-Organization $0 | P-3 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
4 302.000 |Intang-Franchise & Censents $0 | P4 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
5 303,000 |Gas Misc Intangible Plant $214,329 P-5 $0 $214,329 | 100.0000% $0 $214,329
6 TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE $237,940 0 $237,940 o $237,940
7 DISTRIBUTION PLANT

8 365000 |Gas Trans - Land $234575 | P8 $0 $234,575 | 100.0000% $0 $234,575
9 366.000 |Gas Trans - Structures & Improvements $10,880 P9 $0 $10,880 | 100.0000% $0 $10,880
10 367.000 |Gas Trans-Steel Mains $6,803,691 | P-10 $0 $6,803,691 | 100.0000% $0 $6,803,691
1 369.000 [Gas Tran -Mea & Reg Sta Eqpmt $405,355 | P-11 $0 $405,355 | 100.0000% $0 $405,355
12 374.000 |Gas Dist-Land $2,811 | P12 30 $2,811 | 100.0000% $0 $2,811
13 375.000 |Gas Dist-Struct & Improvements §74532 | P13 $0 $74,532 | 100.0000% 50 $74,532
14 376.000 [Gas Dist-Iron Mains $37,357.413 | P14 $0 $37,357,413 | 100.0000% $0 $37,357,413
15 378,000 |Gas Dist-Gen Mea/Reg Sta $303,104 | P-15 $0 $303,104 | 100.0000% $0 $303,104
16 379.000 |Gas Dist-City Gate Mea/Reg $457,891 P-1& $0 $457,891 | 100.0000% $0 $457.891
17 380.000 [Gas Dist-Services-lron $22 661,007 [ P17 $0 $22,661,007 | 100.0000% $0 $22,661,007
18 381.000 |Gas Dist - Meters - Small Vol $4,555,365 | P18 30 $4,555,365 | 100.0000% $0 $4,555,365
19 383.000 |Gas Dist - House Regulator $2,656,620 | P-19 $0 $2,656,620 | 100.0000% $0 $2,656,620
20 385.000 |Gas Dist-Industrial Mea/Reg $441,651 | P-20 $0 $441,651 | 100.0000% $0 $441,651
21 387.000 {Gas Dist-Cther Equipment 0] P21 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
22 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $75,964,895 %0 $75,964,895 $0 $75,964,895
23 PRODUCTION PLANT

24 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $0 $0 §0 $0 $0
25 GENERAL PLANT

26 389.000 [Gen Plant-Land $14,576 | P-26 $0 $1,576 | 100.0000% $35,025 $36,601
27 390.000 |Gan Pit-Str & Improve-Own $631,027 | P-27 $0 $631,027 | 100.0000% §557,759 $1,188,786
28 391.000 |Gen Pit-Office Fumn & Equip $116,876 | P-28 $0 $116,876 | 100.0000% $200,189 $317,065
29 391.100 |Gen Pit-Office Computer Equip $304,344 | P-29 $0 $304,344 | 100.0000% $364,862 $669,206
30 392.000 |[Gen Pit-Trans Equip Light Truck $1,156,550 | P-30 $0 $1,156,550 | 100.0000% $0 $1,156,550
k1| 393.000 {Gen Pit-Stores Equipment $29,019 1 P31 $0 $29,019 | 100.0000% $0 $29,019
32 394.000 [Gen Plt-Tool/ShopiGarage $609,790 | P-32 $0 $609,790 | 100.0000% $0 $609,790
a3 395,000 |Gen Pit-Lab Equipment $97,457 | P-33 %0 $97.,457 | 100.0000% $0 $97,457
34 396.000 |Gen Pit-Shrt Life Powr Eqp $286,555 | P-4 50 $286,555 | 100.0000% $0 $286,555
s 397.000 |Goen PH-Communication Equip $0 | P-35 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $371,767 $371,767
36 398.000 |Gen Pit-Misc Equipment $54,870 | P-36 $0 $54,870 | 100.0000% §$7,880 $62,750
37 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $3,288,064 $0 $3,288,084 $1,537,482 $4,825,546
38 GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED

39 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
407 777 JOTALPLANTINSERVICE . I sv9Anmes g0 $79.490,809 -7 7 91637482 . $81,028.381

Accounting Schedule, 3
Sponsor; Jermaine Green
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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434
North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/08
Adjustments to Plant in Service

A T B : RS R *. e . E. L. - 87 ¥
Plant T T 0 L T D . Fotal v -t - 77 U Tofal
Adj.” . L. . oo 7 . T Account Adjustment - .Adjustment : Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Number . - Plant'In Service Adjustment Description Number ' - -Amount -~ Amount®  Adjustments - Adjustments

Gz e s - - o e, - - -

P26 fGenbiamdand - lssesof oo it or e sasens

1. Yo allocate commeon plant to EDG gas $0 $35,025
operations. (Harrisen)

P27 |oenPii-Str&ImproveOwn .o 3000000 L T o R T 885,759

1. To allocate common plant to EDG gas $0 $557,759
operations. (Harrison)

e [ Gen Pit-Office Fum & Equip.  © ' "L [i390.000 - TUTT e sl T e $200,189,
1. To allocate common plant to EDG gas $0 $200,189
operations. (Harrison)

: ~;P'-2§'7"l'Gé“ﬁ*ﬁlft?ﬁtﬁéeﬁombufér*Ehu'ip‘ T ApseAen T L T e TR 364,802

1. To allocate common plant to EDG gas $0
operations. (Harrison)

P35 {Gen Plt-Communication Equip: -~ 7", T|387.000 | T TR L TSN E TR ~$371,767;

1. To allocate common plant to EDG gas $0
operations. (Harrison)

" P36 |Gen Pit-Misc Equipment. T TUfIE8s000l) © T TN U 0T T T n L 87,880,

1. To allocate common plant to EDG gas $0 $7.380
operations. (Harrison)

7 Total PlantAdjustments L. T 0o 0 o 80 77 . 81537482

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Jermaine Green
Page: 1 of 1
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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434

North South

Test Year Ending 12/31/08
Depreciation Expense

' Line Account . & v s " MO Adjusted - Depreciation - ‘Depreciation
Number ‘Number ~ 7 - 'Plant Account Description .« Jurisdictional - -~ Rate = .. “Expense ..

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT :
2 101.000 |Property Under Capital Lease $23,611 0.00% $0
3 301.000 (Intang-Organization $0 0.00% $0
4 302.000 |intang-Franchise & Consents $0 0.00% $0
5 303.000 |Gas Misc Intangible Plant $214,329 0.00% $0
6 TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE $237,940 $0
7 DISTRIBUTION PLANT
8 365.000 |Gas Trans - Land $234,575 0.00% $0
9 366.000 |Gas Trans - Structures & Improvements $10,880 2.22% $242
10 367.000 (Gas Trans-Steel Mains $6,803,691 1.54% $104,777
11 369.000 (Gas Tran -Mea & Reg Sta Eqpmt $405,355 2.22% $8,999
12 374.000 [Gas Dist-Land $2,811 0.00% $0
13 375.000 |Gas Dist-Struct & improvements $74,532 2.22% $1,655
14 376.000 |Gas Dist-lron Mains $37,357,413 4.54% $1,696,027
15 378.000 }Gas Dist-Gen Mea/Reg Sta $303,104 2.00% $6,062
16 379.000 |(Gas Dist-City Gate Mea/Reg $457,891 2.00% $9,158
17 380.000 |Gas Dist-Services-lron $22,661,007 331% $750,079
18 381.000 |Gas Dist - Meters - Small Vol $4,555,365 4.53% $206,358
19 383.000 |Gas Dist - House Reguilator $2,656,620 2.03% $53,929
20 385.000 |Gas Dist-Industriai Mea/Reg $441,651 2.69% $11,880
21 387.000 |Gas Dist-Other Equipment $0 0.00% $0
22 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $75,964,895 $2,849,166
23 PRODUCTION PLANT
24 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $0 $0
25 GENERAL PLANT :
26 389.000 |Gen Plant-Land $36,601 0.00% $0
27 390.000 |Gen Pit-Str & Improve-Own $1,188,786 2.32% $27,580
28 391.000 |{Gen PIt-Office Furn & Equip $317,065 6.67% $21,148
29 391,100 |Gen Pli-Office Computer Equip $669,206 14.29% $95,630
30 392.000 |Gen Pit-Trans Equip Light Truck $1,156,550 5.78% $66,849
31 393.000 [Gen PIt-Stores Equipment $29,019 4.00% $1,161
32 394.000 |Gen Plt-Tool/Shop/Garage $609,790 3.33% $20,306
33 395.000 [Gen Pit-Lab Equipment $97.,457 3.33% $3,245
34 396.000 |Gen Pit-Shrt Life Powr Eqp $286,555 5.35% $15,331
35 397.000 |Gen PR-Communication Equip $371,767 4.00% $14,871
36 398.000 (Gen Pit-Misc Equipment $62,750 4.35% $2,730
37 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $4,825,546 $268,851
38 GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED
39 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED $0 $0

4o - " “TotalDepreciation .. T . T 7 . _$81028381 -, |- . . ... $3118017

Accounting Schedule: 5
Sponsor: Jermaine Green
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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434
North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/08
Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

ot

".;E

* Depreciation Reserve Description

101.000
301.000
302.000
303.000

365.000
366.000
367.000
369.000
374.000
375.000
376.000
378.000
379.000
380.000
381.000
383.000
385.000
387.000

389.000
390.000
391.000
391.100
392.000
393.000
394.000
395.000
396.000
397.000
398.000

_1,

INTANGIBLE PLANT
Property Under Capital Lease
Intang-Organization
tatang-Franchise & Consents
Gas Mis¢ Intangible Plant
TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE

DISTRIBUTION PLANKT

Gas Trans - Land

Gas Trans - Structures & Improvements
Gas Trans-Steel Mains

Gas Tran -Mea & Reg Sta Eqpmt
Gas Dist-Land

Gas Dist-Struct & Improvements
Gas Distdron Mains

Gas Dist-Gen Mea/Reg Sta

Gas Dist-City Gate Mea/Reg
Gas Dist-Services-lron

Gas Dist - Meters - Small Vol
Gas Dist - House Regulator

Gas Dist-Industrial Mea/Reg
Gas Dist-Other Equipment
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT

PRODUCTION PLANT
TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT

GENERAL PLANT

Gen Plant-Land

Gen Pit-Str & Improve-Own
Gen Pit-Office Furn & Equip
Gen Plt-Office Computer Equip
Gen Plt-Trans Equip Light Truck
Gen Pit-Stores Equipment
Gen Pit-Tool/Shop/Garage

Gen Pit-Lab Equipment

Gen Pit-Shrt Lifs Powr Eqp
Gen Pt-Communication Equip
Gan Plt-Misc Equipment
TOTAL GENERAL PLANT

GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED
TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED

TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE

c - D E’ CE s @ - o Y

Total - Adjust. L As Adjusted  Jurisdictional  Jurisdictional MO Adjustei
Reserve” '~ Numbsar: -Adjustmen -“Reserve.” °  Allocations . Adjustments ' hirisdictional:
$c R-2 §0 50 100.0000% $0 50
$0 | R3 50 50 100.0000% $0 S0
$0 | R4 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
$0| RS 30 50 100.0000% 50 $0
$0 30 $0 $0 $0
$0 R-8 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 0
$9,716 R-9 $0 $9.716 100.0000% 0 9716
35071438 § R-10 $0 $5,071,438 100.0000% 30 5071438
$159.608 | R-11 30 $159,608 400.0000% $0 158608
$0 | R-12 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 50
$51,307 | R-13 $0 $51,307 100.0000% $0 $51,307
$12,885573 | R-14 $0 $12,885,573 100.06000% $0 $12,885,5T3
$185,946 | R-15 $0 $185,146 100.0000% $0 $185,146
$269,183 | R-16 $0 $269,183 100.0000% $0 $269,183
$12,733,247 | RA17 $0 $12,733,347 100.0000% $0 $12,733,347
$1,946,579 | R-1B $0 $1,946,579 100.0000% $0 $1,946,579
$614,749 | R-19 $0 $614,749 100.0000% $0 $614,7T49
$111,648 | R-20 $0 $111,648 100.0000% $0 $111,648
50 | R $0 So 100.0000% $o $0
$34,038,294 $0 $34,038,294 [5] $34,028,294
$0 4] 50 $0 $0
$0 | R-26 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
$34,537 | R27 $0 $34,537 100.0000% $336,206 $370,833
$33,498 | R-28 50 $33,198 100.0000% $108,323 $141,51
$179.304 | R %0 $179,204 100.0000% $171,981 $351,285
$591,090 | R-30 $0 $591,000 100.0000% 0 $591,090
$10,252 | R-31 $0 $10,252 100.0000% $0 §$10,252
$586,526 | R-32 $0 $586,528 100.0000% $0 $586,528
590,482 | R-33 30 $80,482 100.0000% S0 $90,482
$245,792 | R-34 $0 $245,792 100.0000% $0 $245,792
$0 | R25 $0 $0 100.0000% $174,079 $174,079
$21,195 | R-36 $0 $21,195 100.0000% $5,053 $26,248
$1,792,378 $0 $1,792,378 $795,732 $2,588,110
50 $0 $0 $0 $0
835830872 0 - 80 T $35830672 | T ST95,732. .$36,626,A04

Accounting Schedule: 6
Sponsor: Jermaine Green

Page: 1of 1
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Empire District Gas

Case No. GR-2009-0434

T

North South
est Year Ending 12/31/08

Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

" Adjustment

A .
Reserve - e

PR

Number .

. Accumulated Déi:_reclal_l’qh-‘ﬂeséwe \
- - - Adjiistments Description .~ -

Total -
‘Adjustment
“Amount i < Amount

1Y

T ) ‘;_EA...

" * Account - -Adjustment
"~ Number : -

~Jurisdictional” Jurisdictional,
- -Adjustinents. < - Adjustments.

O

:_gz N .
Total -~

 R27.7. fGen Ph-Str&Improve-Own- 77 ;7 T 390,000 | T TR AT 8336,208,
1. Yo allocate common plant reserve to EDG gas $0 $336,296
operations (Harrison)
" R28 - |Gen Pi-Office Fum&Equip™ " T T I T3et000 [T T T TRy T T 4108,323
1. To allocate common plant reserve to EDG gas $0 $108,323
operations (Harrison)
R-297 " iGen Pit-Office Computer Equip. ~ . - N7 3edae  f "7 TR ) T < 71,981

operations (Harrlson)

1. To allocate common plant reserve to EDG gas

7RS35 [Gen Pit-Communication Equip T T ) 387,000 T TR .-$174079
1. To atlocate common plant reserve to EDG gas $0
operations (Harrison)
~R36 .. lGen Pit-Misc Equipment - - T 5T E T3ei000, s T TR TR T
1. To allocate common plant reserve to EDG gas $0 $5,053
operations (Harrison)
", ... TotalReserve Adjustments . - " 7" L : $0 T §Te5732

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Jermaine Green
Page: 1 of 1
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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434

North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/08
Cash Working Capital
"Ling’ . R . ° ° "TestYear = Revenue- Expense - NetLag’ " Factor .
Number . Description - .° - Ad] Expenses; .Lag =~ lag - - C~D' " {ColE/365)

1 OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE

2 Payroll Expense $2,911,679 43.50 11.50 32.00 0.087671 $255,270

3 Vacation Accrual $39,582 43.50 365.00 -321.50 -0.880822 -$34,866

4 Employee Benefits $252,687 43.50 7.05 36.45 0.099863 $25,234

5 Purchased Gas Expense $37,929,499 43.50 39.94 3.56 0.009753 $369,926

6 Purchased Gas Expense {Back out} -$37,929,499 43.50 43.50 0.00 0.000000 $0

7 FICA Withheld $218,241 43.50 11.50 32.00 0.087671 $19,133

8 Federal Income Tax Withheld $413,660 43.50 11.50 32.00 0.087671 $36,266

9 State Income Tax Withheld $117,450 43.50 11.50 32.00 0.087671 $10,297
10 Employees 401K Withheld $203,501 43.50 11.50 32.00 0087671 $17.841
11 Employers 401K Withheld $73,861 43.50 56.60 -13.10 -0.035890 -$2,651
12 Cash Vouchers $4,936,416 43.50 54.34 -10.84 -0.029699 -$146,607
13 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE $9,167,073 $549,843
14 TAXES

15 Property Tax $562,539 43.50 182.00 -138.50 -0.379452 -$213,457
16 Comporate Franchise Taxes $358673 43.50 -77.50 121.00 0.331507 $11,826
17 Employer Portion of FICA $218,241 43.50 11.50 32.00 0.087671 $159,133
18 Federal Unemployment Tax $2,368 43.50 73.98 -30.48 -0.083507 $198
19 State Unemployement Tax $3,668 43.50 64.53 -21.03 -0.057616 -$499
20 Use Tax $9,952 24.05 52.85 -28.80 -0.078904 -$785
21 Sales Tax $988,466 24.05 17.08 6.96 0.019068 $18,848
22 TOTAL TAXES $1,825907 -$165,132
23 OTHER EXPENSES

24 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $0 $0

728" |cWic REQ'D BEFORE RATE BASE'OFFSETS ™| . 7 |75 77 L FERRE N T 8384,714

26 TAX OFFSET FROM RATE BASE

27 Federal Tax Offset $989,001 43.50 60.25 -16.75 -0.045890 -$45,385
28 State Tax Offset $160,955 43.50 60.25 -16.75 -0.045890 -$7,386
28 City Tax Offset $0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000000 %0
30 Interest Expense Offset $1,645,626 43.50 83.76 -10.26 -0.110288 -$181,493
K1 TOTAL OFFSET FROM RATE BASE $2,795,582 -$234,264
32 , TOTAL CASH WORKING CAPITALREQUIRED  ~ ~ ="~ "..° = . . T

Accounting Schedule: 8
Sponsor: Jermaine Green
Page: 1 of 1
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Empire District Gas
Case No, GR-2009-0424
North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/108
Adjustments to Income Statement Detall

ifﬁm T % . - £ _ Cu;:gpany y Gomgpany - “Gompany auﬁsdi_cuqn;l'u.mﬂ_ﬁ?wbn'at. juda;dl!qﬁpngl
i Ad. ’ o e - Account - Adjustment  -Adjustment - Adjustmeénts  Adjustment " Adj v Adju
* Numb - Income Adjustment Description - Number . - Labor __Non Labor -~ ~Total s Nonlabor . - Total
" SRGVT. .| Anniallied Rasidertial Révenuss 5.7 2 Jo4m0030] BT, S0T TG0 T U s0] FTET T isH. 24,622,000 1$24,622,000
1. To remove unbllied revenues, {Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 -$414,225
2. To remove gas revenues, {Mapeka) $0 $0 $0  -$22,026,469
3. To remcve franchise fees. (Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 -$1,569,340
4. To adjust ravenues for weather. (Cox) $0 $0 $0 -$1,368,163
5. To adjust revenues for customer growthiloss, (Mapeka) $¢ 50 $0 $753,197
" Revea, {Annualized CommarcialOth PUb Aut Gas Rev- - 1L U USSR i) "R 3130k 03 613,080,603
1.To unbllied (Mapeka) £0 $0 $0 -$285,255
2. To remove gas revenues. (Mapeka) $0 $0 $0  -$10,625,084
3. To remove franchise fess, (Mapeka) $o0 $0 $o -$670,442
4. To adjust revenues for weather. [Cox) 0 50 $0 -$92,B67
5, To adjust revenues for customer growth/loss, {(Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 -$1,406,955
industrial FrmAinterdapartmental Sales Rev, .- SN {E T R IR TS0 T $3.782088 783,762,908
1. To remove unbilled revenues. (Mapaka) $0 -$491,551
2. To remove gas revenuss. (Mapeka) %0 -$4,037,204
3. Tor franchise fees. (Mapeka) $0 $115,022
4. To adjust revenues for weather. (Cox) $0 -$113,618
5. To adjust revenues for cust growth/loss (Map $0 $974,397
" Rev-15-|Commercial S X -1 APRURIE A U077 TeBsBs2T T T a5 E2
1. To adjust small volume transportation for rate $0 $0 $0 $3,682
switching. (Ensrud) [l
2. To adjust small volume tr P ion for $0 $0 $0 $54,422
growth/loss. (Ensrud)
3. To unbitled r (Mapeka) 50 $0 S0 $41,856
4. To remove gas revenues. (Mapeka) $0 $0 50 -$14,326
5. To remove franchise fees. (Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 -$29,682
[ ‘Rev-16 " |Indistrial Fiim Tiansport Rov_;. . I - SRR | N | s I 1, Y
1. To adjust for customer growth/loss. (Ensrud) $0 $0 $0 -$5,186
2. To remove gas revenues. {Mapeka} $0 50 $0 -$65
3. To remove franchise fees. (Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 -$180
“iconmmercid(nter TransportRav 7 . T D [ 1480333 SEE: IS o TUL AT T AT
4. To remove gas revenues. {Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 5995

Accounting Schedule 10
Spensor: Paul R Harrison
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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434
North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/08
Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

&~ . . . B
- AdL ‘ ‘

Number - - - Indome Adjistment Description

K-

)E—

&

1 riedictl 1

. .NonLabor'

: }Ad}usii'm;ll Ad]us;nar'm 'A-‘j t t
- - Total .

[ it
sedlctionat

Juiisdictional

Labor . -Non Labér "

° sTotal- -

9% . 0

2. To resnove franchise fees. (Mapeka)

Indust ”uhh'rj"‘_&_“” ey L5

- S T -,

‘Rev-18
1. To remove gas revanues. (Mapeka)

2. To franchi

fees. (Mapeka)

]

FE-2 - jNatiral Gas City Gate Purchases . .-~ %
1. To remove gas costs. {Mapeka)
.E3 ] |Cost of unbilled Rev A
1. To remove gas costs, (Mapeka)
.. B4 |Purchased Gos Cost Adjustmants 1T

1. To remove gas costs. (Mapeka)

{Financidl Gas Cost Adjustmens ” . 1]

1. To remove gas costs. (Mapeka)

i JE%.7|Gas Withdrawn from Storage Debt. |~ -,

1.To

gas costs. (Mapeka)

"~ |GasDalversd 15 Siormge Cradii, - T T T

B

1. To remove gas costs. (Mapeka)

L7E-$17|NG PG Maint Flold Méas & Regul .

$0 -$43,445.224

80501011,

§0 -$723,009

T} sesa0a )

$0  -$1,595432

$0 $4,841,948

y-$43,445220"

L $aBAY9eE

843845208 . -

T80 IS1505432, o$1595432 -

R CUE LS

$0  $12,628,559

1. To normalize maintenance expense. {Mapeka)

TEA6 " |Mains Expente  Trins. Mains Exp:

1. To annualize payroll expense. (Green)

...E22 " |Ogeration Supervisor & Engiesring .,

1. Te

(Green}

pay P

2. Te normalize ance

. E-23

1. To annualize payroll expense. (Green}

2. To remove AAQ amortization. (Bolin)

_ E-24 ™ {Perf Distrib Main Locates Gas
1. To annualize payroll expense. (Green}

" 'E25_. |Routing’ioak Siirv Malns & Sves -+ 77

.. $12,628,58 ",

07 788,636,342 $9,636342],
S0 -39,636,342

$0 -$3,744

PR

Tl el S0 3BT

$0 $236

$0 -$35,553

BN

B L5

NSO URIE i

874000} "

U I

| 874020 |

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Paul R Harrison
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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434

Test Year Ending 12731/08

North South

Adjustments to | st

Detall

ol
.

i

Aucount
Number

Ce L

T B

Adjumm Ad}usnmm -Adju
| Labor - .Non Labor -

Jurisdictional )

G

v
Turieeict

H- .

+ " Adiu

CHEDE

~|Stations -

" iOperiinsp Mirs Coilect Data Gas

1. To lize payroll exp (Green)

Measuring & Regulating Station Expensas - General 7!

1. To ilze payroll exp {Green)

Msasurlng & Requlnﬁng Station Exyansas-cm Gate Chack

1. To lize payroll exp {Green)

1. To annualize payroll expense. {Graen}

P . S

E-39

" |ps Mnt meas.& Reg Stat Eg-ind -

*|Maintenznce of Meters & House Regutators

1. To annualize payroll expense. (Green)

2. To normallze maintenance expense. (Mapeka}

Maﬁmmudﬂmﬁmsn&uh - Genaral |

1. To lize payroll exp {Green)

2. To normalize maint (Mapeka)

o

1. To annualize payroll expense. (Green)

":|Ds Mnt Ms & Reg Stat Eq:City G e

1.To payroll exg (Green)

2. To normaliza mal

P Ry ]

Maintonancs of Services . . 0

1. To annualize payroll expense. (Green)

2. To normalize malntenance expense. (Mapeka)

1. To annualize payroll expense. (Green)

| 878.0101 -

875.000:

71000 |

gis.000

| §91.000:}.

882000

$198

S

$614

. $9dTT

BIEY
$1,176

$0
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13288

$68 $0
$0 -$1,990
20T TR0

$120

$327

T

$13

812898 . .

Tgaasrt

S 7

$0

-$1,548

$0

-$12,808

$0

. =41,544]
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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434
North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/08
Adjustments to income Statement Detail

A

- Adj.

Nuraber

B4

B

o BT

- E8

LER

e e

¢ B5Z.

E53

=

* Misc. Gugtomier Acte

| Misé. Custorer Bervice & tnfo. Expenses | T |

E_ i -

we i Lo T

L mcothustmentDasu:lggon -

o

© Number .

2. To normalize maintenance expense. (Mapeka)

| Mster Reading Expenses 7. .o T L U
1. To annualize payrol! expense. {Green)
Eustomer’ Records & Collsctiori Expenses . . ..
1. To annualize payroll expense. (Green}
2. To lize post: Xp {Green)

Urosiectibie Amoorts ™ T T

1. To normalize bad debt expense. {Mapeka}

1.To lize postag

1. To annualize payroll expense. [Green)

1. To adjust energy efficlency program. (Warren)

1. To adjust adverstising expense. (Green)

1. To annualiize postage expense. (Groen)

o EE

fESY

88

_|Admin.& Generai Saiaries -~

 {OMce Sumpies & Exsenses T | . -

7. injuries & Damages

Demostrating & Seliing Expenses ~~ ~ <0

1. To annualize payroll expense. {Green)

1. To annualize payroll expense. (Green)

1. To annualize postage expense. (Green)

Outside Services Employed
1. To remove AAQ Amcrtization. (Bolin)

1. To normalize workiman's compenzsation insurance.
(Mapeka)

[Supsrvision - Cusf Serv. Info.; Lo L

1 902,600

Cjovag0 [

| dod.no0

903.000 |

“912.000 | .

1808000

i1 o000 f "

I -1F. Y R

$52,653

$0 $405,135

e T

$1

R B e RNt

$07

PO L SRR NN . P

s TR AT

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor. Paul R Hamison
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Empire District Gas

Case No. GR-2009-0434
North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/08
Adj tsto t Detail
A B C - R E < L . G H L R [
Income . Company pany Company Jurisdi it -Jurisdictionai  Jurisdictional
Adi, R e A ¢ Ad] t " Adjustment . Adj Adj nt- " Adjustment  Adjusiment
Number .7 "Income Adjustment Déscription Numbar Labor - ° NonLabor- ~ ~ Total ~Labor ~ Nerilabér . -~ Total
2. To nomalize injuries and damages expense. (Mapeka) b 1:] $58,500 $0 $0
4E-60." [Emplyes Penslons & Benéfits | > 5 | B26.000 Tos0). isi20097 . Ts820337 <0 §0 80, 7T L0
1. To lize payroll axp (Green) $0 $20 $0 $0
2. To annualize 401K costs. (Green) $0 -$666 50 $0
3. To adjust FAS B7 Pension expense. (Bolin] $0 -$841.921 $0 $0
4, To adjust FAS 106 OPEB expensae. [Bolin) $0 $27,684 $o 0
5. To annualize postage expense. (Bolln) $0 $171 $0 $0
6. To remove flowers and coffeeroom supplies. {Green) 50 -$2,624 $0 $0
7. To normalize dental expense. (Mapeka) $0 $60 ] $0
8. To normalize vision expensa. {Mapeka) $0 -$1,873 $0 $0
9. To normalize life insurance expense, (Mapeka} $0 49,603 $0 $0
10. To hotmalize heatth care expanses. {Mapeka) $0 -$10,791 $0 $0
SEF1 ‘[Reguiatory Commission Expenses ' 928000 $0  $40824.. - . 40824 . | .80 L%
1. To annualize PSC assessment (Green) $0 $117,152 $0 $0
2. Tor test regul y commission exp $o -$131,119 $0 $0
(Mapeka)
3. To normalize depraciation studay expense. (Mapeka} $0 $3,560 $0 $0
4. To normalize rate case expense. (Mapeka) 50 $51,231 $0 $0
" 73} | General Advartisiing Expenses.” T 7T L9000 o . e 1 AR ¢
1. To adjust advertising expenes. (Green} 30 $541 1] $0
TEF4] |Misc, General Exponses. T T ednaee (T, 0T e T T szl s
1. To annualize postage expense. {Grean) $0 582 $0 $0
I BTT |interesion GustomerDepssits T T T l4ataeag - 96 AT sard2a : ST T e
1.7o lize C: Deposit Ir t. (Green) $0 $47,424 $0 $¢
! E#0  |Depreciation Expenise, Dep. Exp %1 agano ] TS0 e %0 L se| LT L80  §1,345436 ;i_r-s_f.ai_smj
1. To A Dep ion Exp 30 0 ] $1,374,443
2. To remove AAD Amortization. {Bolin) $0 $0 $0 -$29,007
. E-B3" ‘[Amortization of AADs . : 404.000 | TTUSE T U sisaar T T wasar] T T Tes0
1. To annualize AAQ amortization GO-90-115. {Bolin) $0 $53,080
2. To annualize AAQ amortiztaion GO-91-359. (Bolin) 30 $82,629
3. To annualize MGP AAO. (Harrison) $0 $13.428

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Paul R Hamison
Page: 5of 6



Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434
North South
Test Year Ending 12/21/08
Adjustments to Income Statement Detal!

-;Adj.‘,i s

Income Adj ent Description =

€ . o " €
. - Company _. Company . .
_Account - Adjustment . Adjustment -

B
al - Yuirisdictional

Number Labor - - MonLabor

nt - - Adj it - -Adjustments,
© . Nonlabor .. Total ‘-

L

" E-85

BN

" Jamartization of ROW Cléaring 7~

To annualize ROW clearing amortization. [Harrizon)

|Amrtization of Stock issuance Costs,

1. To annualtze stock issuance costs. (Bolin)

Payroll Taxés,
1. To annuailze FICA taxes. (Green)
2. To annualize FUTA taxes. (Green)

3. To annualize SUTA taxes. (Green)

ey ey

i |Prew Gty Tax@ of Fee EloctiGas .

1. To remove franchise fees. (Mapeka)

1, To Annualize Current Income Taxes

Defarred income Taxes:- Def, inc. T

1. To Annualize Deferred Income Taxes - Def. Inc. Tax.

No Adjustment

.. Total Dperating & Maint. Expensa

L TR iesaTis 530,683,388

$0 $34,159

o800 reed el

] $641,381

408.000 $4,735 - I ]

$13,31 S0
$726 $0

-$9,312 $0

-$2,423,973

L asiose |

07 TUsasi58 T sadse|

Csemas| .t L

FEIRPOE 7 % | RS

s csfapiery soanersl U

$3,201420 | -'$3,201,429
$3,291,429

86 a0 TS

$0¢  -$3,828,033

$0

SETTETTTTI TR

e

Accounting Schedule 1¢
Sponsor: Paul R Harrison
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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434
North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/08
Income Tax Calculation

A B R RS I . _E T E
Line - - el T . Percentage .. ‘Test e TBTR i 8.09% - . B3% .

Number. .Pescription _ : -Rate i Year - - ~ Retum . = 1 Return © 7...-  Retum.. -
1 TOTAL NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES $2,531,398 $4,817,829 $4,978.41% $5,139,010
2 ADD TQ NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES
3 Book Depreciation Expense $3,089,010 $3,089,010 $3,089,010 $3,089,010
4 Non-Deductible Expense $7,090 $7,090 $7,090 $7,020
5 TOTAL ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES $3,096,100 $3,096,100 $3,096,100 $3,096,100
6 SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES
7 Interest Expense calculated at the Rate of 3.5720% $1,645,626 $1,645,626 $1,645,626 $1,645,626
B Tax Straight-Line Depreciation $3,089,010 $3,089,010 $3,089.010 $3,089,010
9 Tax Depreciation over SiL Tax $270,101 $270,101 $270,101 $270,101
10 TOTAL SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES $5,004,737 $5,004,737 $5,004,737 $5,004,737
1 NET TAXABLE INCOME $622,761 $2,900,192 $3,069,782 $3,230,373
12 PROVISION FOR FED. INCOME TAX
13 Net Taxable In¢. - Fed. Inc. Tax $622,761 $2,909,192 $3,069,782 $3,230,373
14 Deduct Missourl Income Tax at the Rate of 100.000% $32,653 $152,535 $160,955 $169,375
15 Deduct City Inc Tax - Fed. Inc, Tax $0 $0 $0 50
16 Faderal Taxable Income - Fed. Inc. Tax $590,108 $2,756,657 $2,908,827 $3,060,998
17 Federal Income Tax at the Rate of See Tax Table $200,637 $937,263 $989.001 $1,040,740
18 Subtract Federal Income Tax Credits
19 Net Federal Income Tax $200,637 $937,263 $989,001 $1,040,740
20 PROVISION FOR MO. INCOME TAX
21 Net Taxable Income - MO. Inc. Tax $622,761 $2,909,192 $3,069,782 $3,230,373
22 Deduct Federal Income Tax at the Rate of 50.000% $100,319 $468,632 $494,501 $520,370
23 Deduct City Income Tax - MO. Inc. Tax $0 $0 $0 $0
24 Missourl Taxable income - MO. Inc. Tax $522 442 $2,440,560 $2,575,281 $2,710,003
25 Missouri Income Tax at the Rate of 6.250% $32,653 $152,535 $160,955 $169,375
26 PROVISION FOR CITY INCOME TAX
27 Net Taxable Income - City Inc. Tax $622,761 $2,909,192 $3,069,782 $3,230,373
28 Deduct Federal Income Tax - City Inc. Tax $0 50 - S0 $0
29 Deduct Missouri income Tax - City Inc. Tax $0 $0 $0 $0
30 City Taxable Income $622,761 $2,909,192 $3,069,782 $3,230,373
3 City Income Tax at the Rate of 0.000% 50 $0 $0 $0
32 SUMMARY OF CURRENT INCOME TAX
33 Federal Income Tax $200,637 $937,263 $989,001 $1,040,740
34 State Income Tax 532,653 $152,535 $160,955 $169,375
35 City Income Tax 50 $0 $0 $0
36 TOTAL SUMMARY OF CURRENT INCOME TAX $233,290 $1,089,798 $1,145 958 $1,210,115
37 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
38 Deferred Income Taxes - Def. Inc. Tax. $103,692 $103,692 $103,692 $103,692
39 Amortization of Deferred ITC $0 $0 50 $0
40 Deferred Income Tax - Invtry, Capt $0 $0 50 $0
a TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $103,692 $103,692 $103,692 $103,692

42, JOTALINCOMETAX. -~ SN S $336,982 $1,193,490° $1253648° __  $1,313,807

Accounting Schedule: 11
Sponsor: Paul R. Harrison
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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434
North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/08
income Tax Calculation

N ) A S BT e G R I E" .
“Line .. S - “Percentage ' - - "Test - TBT% . 8.08%
Number Descridtion - “Rate .. 7. Year . Réturn- " - Refurn - -
TR I Federal Tax Table ... .~ .- _ R S e
Federal Income Taxes $590,108 $2,756,657 $2,908,827 $3,060,998
15% on first $50,000 $7,500 $7,500 £7,500 $7.500
25%, on next $25,000 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250
34% > $75,000 < $100,001 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500
39% > $100,000 < $335,001 £91,650 $91,650 $91,650 $91,650
34% > $335,000 < $10,000,001 $86,737 $823,363 $875,101 $926,829
35% > $10MM < $15,000,004 $0 $0 S0 $0
38% > $15MM < $18,333,334 $0 50 $0 $0
35% > $15,333,333 _ $0 $0 $0 $0
‘Total Federal Intome Taxos _ e T T 200,637 . --$937,263 - 989,001 . $1,040,739

Accounting Schedule: 11
Sponsor; Paul R. Harrison
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Empire District Gas
Case No. GR-2009-0434
North South
Test Year Ending 12/31/08
Capital Structure Schedule

¥ Y . S - .+ B PR R
i wEoe e : A -7 - Percentage.. | - 't~ -
. ~ ' - < ofTotal” - Embedded :
- Line : . g . ‘Dollar . - Capital v Costof - .
_Number . Description - - - Amount - .. Otructure .. Capital = -
1 Common Stock $528,853,868 43.54% 3.940% 4.158% 4.376%
2 Other Security-Non Tax $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
Deductible
3 Preferred Stock $48,638,468 4.00% 8.87% 0.355% 0.355% 0.355%
4 Long Term Debt $617,146,507 52.46% 6.81% 3.572% 3.572% 3.572%
5 Short Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
6 Other Security-Tax $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
Deductible
7 [TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $1,214,638,843 | 100.00% 7.867% B8.085% 8.303%
8 |PreTax Cost of Capital 10.440% 10.788% 11.137%

Accounting Schedule: 12
Sponsor: Paul R. Harmison
Page: 1 of 1



Exhibit No.:

Issue: Accounting Schedules
Witness: MO PSC Auditors
Sponsoring Party: MO PSC Staff
Case No: GR-2009-0434

Date Prepared: October 20, 2009

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

UTILITY SERVICES DIVISION

STAFF ACCOUNTING SCHEDULES

EMPIRE DISTRICT GAS COMPANY
NORTHWEST SYSTEM

CASE NO. GR-2009-0434

Jefferson City, Missouri

October 2009



Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434
Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008
Revenue Requirement

— A — % E . ©
Line - ' - DR 7.87% ot 48.09% b S

Number - . - - - Deseription . -~ -  "~Return:-° ' ‘Return ~ "
1 Net Orig Cost Rate Base $5,202,859 $5,202,859 $5,202,859
2 Rate of Return 7.87% 8.09% 8.30%
3 Net Operating Income Requirement $409,309 $420,651 . $431,993
4 Net Income Available -$114,223 -$114,223 -$114,223
5 Additional Net Income Required $523,532 $534,874 $546,216
6 Income Tax Requirement
7 Required Current Income Tax $119,551 $127,801 $135,412
8 Current Income Tax Available $0 $0 $0
9 Additional Current Tax Required $119,551 $127,801 $135,412
10 Revenue Requirement $643,083 $662,675 $681,628

Allowance for Known and Measureahle

1 Changes/True-Up Estimate $0 $0 $0

! "42".- " Gross Revenue Requirement.” . - ' | "'~ $643,083 - ~ :$662,675 - - - :$681,628

Accounting Schedule: 1
Sponsor: Paul R. Harrison
Date: 10/20/2009
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Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434
Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008

RATE BASE SCHEPULE
Line - S+ . . <. . Percentage " Dollar”
‘Number Rate Base Description ) o cRate .. ‘Amount .-

1 Plant In Service $8,336,850
2 Less Accumulated Depreciation Reserve $3,890,733
3 Net Plant in Service $4,446,117
4 ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE
5 Cash Working Capital $32,126
6 Investment in Stored Gas $1,137,087
7 Materials & Supplies $25,763
8 Prepaid Pension Asset $285,649
9 Prepayments $9,337
10 ITOTAL ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE $1,489,962
1" SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT
12 Federal Tax Offset 4.5890% $5,040
13 State Tax Offset 4.5890% $825
14 City Tax Offset 4.5890% $0
15 Interest Expense Offset 11.0288% $20,497
16 Customer Deposits $129,338
17 Customer Advances for Construction $77,318
18 Deferred Income Taxes $196,184
19 Regulatory Liabilities $304,018
20 TOTAL SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT $733,220

21 TotalRateBase. . . T :

e e AL m s el an 95202859

Accounting Schedule: 2
Sponsor: Paul R. Harrison
Date: 10/20/2008
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Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2003-0434
Northwast
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008
Plant In Service

A

Lo v .. =B b B [} S - R R - R - R 5
Line Account¥ - - . T R otat Adjust. © e L-As Adjusted® Jurisdictional Jurisdictional MO Adjusted
Number (Optiona) _Plant Account Description Plant- *  ‘Number - Adjustments. ~ - ‘Piant - . Alldcations - Adjustments __ Jurisdictional
F] [INTANGIBLE PLANT
2 101.000 |Property Under Capital Lease $1,804 P-2 $0 $1.804 | 100.0000% $0 $1,804
3 301.000 |intang - Organization $8,321 P-3 $0 $8,321 | 100.0000% 30 $8,321
4 302.000 |Intang - Franchise & Consent $22,760 P-4 $0 $22,760 | 100.0000% $0 $22,760
5 303.000 |[Gas Misc Intagible Plant $22055  P5 $0 $22,055 | 100.0000% $0 $22,055
[ TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE $54,940 $0 $54,940 $0 $54,940
7 DISTRIBUTION PLANT
-] 365.000 |Gas Trans - Land $0 P-8 50 $0 | 100.0000% $0 50
9 366.000 [Gas Trans - Struct & Improve 0| P9 S0 %0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
10 367.000 |Gas Trans - Steel Mains $0 | P10 S0 $0 | 100.0000% 50 $0
" 369.000 [Gas Trans - Mea & Reg Sta Eqp 56,775 | P-11 S0 $6,775 | 100.0000% $0 $6,775
12 374.000 (Gas Dist- Land $34,518 | P-12 S0 $34,518 | 100.0000% $0 $34,518
13 375.000 |Gas Dist - Struct & iImprovements $24,136 | P-13 $0 $24,136 | 100.0000% 14 $24,136
14 376.000 (Gas Dist - Iron Mains $4,031,736 | P-14 $0 $4,031,736 | 100.0000% 50 $4,034,736
15 378.000 [Gas Dist- Gen Mea/Reg Sta $333,113 } P15 30 $333,113 | 100.0000% $0 $333,113
16 379.000 |Gas Dist - City Gate Mea/Reg $475,048 | P-16 $0 $475,048 | 100.0000% $0 $475,048
17 380.000 [Gas Dist - Services -Iron $1,235,583 [ P17 $0 $1,235,583 | 100.0000% $0 $1,235,583
18 381.000 |Gas Dist- Meters -Small Vol $830,745 ) P18 50 $830,745 | 100.0000% $0 $830,745
19 383.000 {Gas Dist - House Regulator $454,873 | P19 $0 $454,873 | 100.0000% $0 $454,873
20 385.000 |Gas Dist - industiral Mea/Reg $141,8498 | P-20 $0 $141,849 | 100.0000% 50 $141,849
21 387.000 |Gas Dist - Other Equipment $5,472 | P21 $0 $5,472 | 100.0000% $0 $5,472
22 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $7,573,848 $0 $7.573,848 50 $7,573,848
23 PRODUCTION PLANT
24 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $0 $0 $0 $0 (7]
25 GENERAL PLANT
26 389.000 (General Plant - Land $0 | P-26 50 $0 | 100.0000% $3,633 $3,633
27 390.000 (Gen PIt - Str & improve - Own $22,556 | P-27 $0 $22,556 | 100.0000% $57,861 $30,417
28 391.000 |Gen Pit - Office Furn & Equip $36,656 | P-28 $0 $36,656 | 100.0000% $20.767 $57.423
29 391.000 |Gen Pit - Office Computer Equip | P29 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $37.850 $37,850
30 392.000 |Gen Pit- Trans Equp - Light Truck $171,428 | P-20 $0 $171,428 | 100.0000% $0 $171,428
3 393.000 |Gen Pit - Stores Equipment $| P31 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
32 394.000 iGen Pit - ToolShop/Garage $151,385 | P-32 50 $151,365 | 100.0000% $o0 $151,365
a3 395.000 (Gen Pit - Lab Equipment $810 | P-33 $0 $810 | 100.0000% $0 $8to
34 396.000 {Gen Pit - Shrt Life Powr Eqp $138,527 | P-34 $0 $138,527 | 100.0000% 50 $138,527
35 397.000 (Gen Pit - Communications Equip $0 | P-35 $0 %0 | 100.0000% $38,567 524,567
a6 398.000 |Gen Pit - Miscellaneous Eqp §27.225 | P-36 $0 $27,225 | 100.0000% $817 $28,042
37 TOTAL GERERAL PLANTY $548,557 0 $548,567 $159,495 $708,062
38 GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED
39 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
| TOTALPIANTMSERVICE " " 7 eeA7yass | U T &6 $847iess L\ T T $950,485 - $5,336,850

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Jermaine Green
Date: 10/20/2009
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Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434
Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

A B e R TR - DR - RN <N

CPRant oo ot T T e T et R Total . Sl [Total -
oA T e s o Account.  Adjustment . Adjustment Jurisdictional’: - Jurigdictional
‘Number - Piant In Service Adjustment Description: . :Number " - .Amount - ~ ~ .Amount - ~Adjustments :-Adjustments

| :P-26 _|General Plant - Land’, IR seegne ] T TR T el T T T T g gas

1. To allocate common plant to EDG gas $0 $3,633
operations. (Harrison)

weg o poaw w2

- P:27 . liGen Pit - Str 8 improve - Own. - LT _7$57,861.

| sse000% T T

1. To allocate common plant to EDG gas $0 $57.861
operations. (Harrison)

""'P:28 -{iGen PIt - Office Fum:&Equip " ¥

ERNS

11:391.000 | B R

LTl s20,767

1. To allocate common plant to EDG gas $0 $20,767
cperations. (Harrison)

P29 JGen Pif- Office Computer Equip. "% | 88000 T T gl i T gy g

1. To allocate common plant to EDG gas $0 $37,850
operations. (Harrison)

P35 |Ge

) Pit - Communications Equip_ 7. |"397.000 )

1. To allocate common plant to EDG gas
operations. (Harrison)

. “P:36," Gen Pit - Miscellaneous Eap - [ =" " ladgio00 | T ST Tl T T TSR

1. To allocate common plant to EDG gas $0 $817
operations. (Harrison}

.. TotaiPlantAdjustments . . - 0 L Te TR 00 ST gaegaee

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Jermaine Green
Date: 10/20/2009
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Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434

Northwest

Test Year Ending 12-31-2008
Depreciation Expense

Line . “Account . ' .. .7 P P . MO-Adjusted  -Depreciation -  Depreciation
Number - ~Number:- . - -Plant Account Description - = - -~ Jurisdictional” > Rate ~Expense - -
1 INTANGIBLE PLANT
2 101.000 {Property Under Capital Lease $1,804 0.00% $0
3 301.000 |Intang - Organization $8,321 0.00% $0
4 302.000 |intang - Franchise & Consent $22,760 0.00% $0
8 303.000 |Gas Misc Intagible Plant $22,055 0.00% $0
6 TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE $54,940 $0
7 DISTRIBUTION PLANT
8 365.000 |Gas Trans - Land $0 0.00% $0
9 366.000 |Gas Trans - Struct & Improve $0 2.22% $0
10 367.000 |Gas Trans - Steel Mains $0 1.54% $0
1" 369.000 |Gas Trans - Mea & Reg Sta Eqp $6,775 2.22% $150
12 374.000 |Gas Dist« Land $34,518 0.00% $0
13 375.000 |Gas Dist - Struct & Improvements $24,136 2.22% $536
14 376.000 |Gas Dist - Iron Mains $4,031,736 4.54% $183,041
15 378.000 |Gas Dist - Gen Mea/Reqg Sta $333,113 2.00% $6,662
16 379.000 |Gas Dist - City Gate Mea/Reg $475,048 2.00% $9,501
17 380.000 |Gas Dist - Services -lron $1,235,583 3.31% $40,898
18 381.000 |Gas Dist - Meters -Small Vo! $830,745 2.57% $21,350
19 383.000 |Gas Dist - House Reguiator $454,873 4.53% $20,606
20 385.000 |Gas Dist - Industiral Mea/Reg $141,849 2.69% $3,816
21 387.000 |Gas Dist - Other Equipment $5,472 0.00% $0
22 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $7,573,848 $286,560
23 PRODUCTION PLANT
24 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $0 $0
25 GENERAL PLANT
26 389.000 |General Plant - Land $3,633 0.00% $0
27 390.000 |Gen PIt - Str & Improve - Own $80,417 2.32% $1,866
28 391.000 (Gen Pit - Office Furn & Equip $57,423 6.67% $3,830
29 391.000 |Gen PIt - Office Computer Equip $37,850 14.29% $5,409
30 392.000 |Gen Plt - Trans Equp - Light Truck $171,428 5.78% $9,909
3 393.000 |Gen PIt - Stores Equipment $0 4.00% $0
32 394.000 |Gen Pit - Tool/Shop/Garage $151,365 3.33% $5,040
33 395.000 |Gen Pit-Lab Equipment $810 3.33% $27
34 396.000 |Gen PIt - Shrt Life Powr Eqp $138,527 5.35% $7,411
35 397.000 |Gen PIt - Communications Equip $38,567 4.00% $1,543
36 398.000 |Gen PIt - Miscellaneous Eqp $28,042 4.35% $1,220
37 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $708,062 $36,255
38 GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED
39 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED $0 $0
.40 Total Depreciation. . - - $8,336:850 . .- ~$322815

Sponsor: Jermaine Green
Date: 10/20/2009
Accounting Schedule 5
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Empire District Gas Company

Case No. GR-2009-0434

Northwest

Test Year Ending 12-31-2008

Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

A

Line ~ Acc;uq[

umber

NI ST

101.000
301.000
302.000
303.000

355.000
356.000
167.000
369.000
374.000
375.000
376,000
000
379.000
380.000
381,000
383.000
385.000
387.000

389.000
390.000
391.000
39.000
392.000
393.000
394.000
395.000
396.000
397.000
398.000

F T 7D e - A
) : ST e “Jotal . | Adjust. - . -As Adjusted . -Jurisdiefional - Jirisdictional * MO Adjusted.

Nurtiber. - Depreciation Reserve Description Reserve - . “ Number . Adjustments . . - Resérve ~ - Allocations ° _ Adjustrents’ . Jurisdictional
INTANG{BLE PLANT
Property Under Capital Lease $0§ R-2 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Intang - Organization S0 R3 50 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Intang - Franchise & Consent 50 R4 $0 0 100.0000% $0 50
Gas Misc Intagible Plant $0| RS $0 $0 100.0000% 50 $0
‘TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE $0 $0 0 $0 st
DISTRIBUTION PLANT
Gas Trans - Land $0 R-8 $0 $0 100.0000% 30 v}
Gas Trans - Struct & lmpeave $0 | RS9 $0 $0 104 .0000% $0 1]
Gas Trans - Steel Mains $0 | R10 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 ]
Gas Trans - Mea & Req Sta Egp $90 | R11 $0 $90 100.0000% $0 80
Gas Dist - Land $0 | R12 $0 $0 100.0000°% $0 $0
Gas Dist - Struct & Improvements $14,515 | R-13 $0 $14,515 100.0000% $0 $14,515
Gas Dist - Iron Mains $2,627,259 | R-14 $0 $2,627,259 100.0000% 0 $2,627,259
Gas Dist - Gen Mea/Reg 5ta $154,656 | R-15 0 $154,656 100.0000% 1] $154,656
Gas Dist - City Gate Mea/Rag $177,568 | R-16 $0 $177,568 100.0000% 30 $177,568
Gas Dist - Services -lron -$192,108 | R-17 $0 -$192,108 100.0000% L] -$192,108
Gas Dist - Meters -Small Vol $410,915 | R-18 $0 $410,915 100.0000% $0 $410,915
Gas Dist - House Reguiator $269,394 | R-19 $0 $269,304 100.0000% 30 $269,394
Gas Dist - Industiral Mea/Reqg $59,154 | R-20 $0 $59,154 100.0600% 0 $59,154
Gas Dist - Other Equipment $5472 | R-21 $0 $5472 100.0000% $0 §5,472
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $3,526,815 $0 $3,526,915 $0 $3,526,915
PRODUCTION PLANT
TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
GENERAL PLANT
General Plant - Land $0 | R-26 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Gen Pit - Str & Improve - Own $1,164 | R-27 $0 $1,164 100.0000% $34,887 $36,051
Gan Plt - Office Furn & Equip $3,362 | R-28 $0 $3,362 100.0000% $11,237 $14,599
Gen Pit - Offica Computer Equip $0 | R $0 $0 100.0000% $17.841 $17.8441
Gen Pit - Trans Equp - Light Truck 337,275 R-30 50 $37.275 100.0000% 30 $31.215
Gen Pt - Stores Equipment $0 | R-31 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Gen Plt - Tool/ShopiGarage $77,226 | R-32 $0 §77,226 100.0000% 30 $77.226
Gen Pt - Lab Equipment §$512 | R-33 %0 $512 100.0000% $0 $512
Gen Pt - Shrt Life Powr Eqp $137,454 | R-34 $0 $137,454 100.0000% $0 $137.454
Gen Pit - Communications Equip $0 | R-35 $0 50 100.0000% $18,059 $18,059
Gen Ph - Miscellaneous Eqp $24,277 | R-36 $0 $24,277 100.0000% $524 $24,801
TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $281,270 50 $281,270 $82,548 $363,818
GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED
TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED $0 50 $0 $0 $0

.-TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE " 30 .. 33,808,185 | W SHz5AR - S3.800.733

Accounting Schedule: 6
Sponsor: ammaine Ber
Date: 10/20/2008
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Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434

Northwest

Test Year Ending 12-31-2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

A

= "Nurnber

CReserve [ or T LT en
- Adjustmeiit --*""  .Accumulated Depreciation Reserve -

£ Aiffustments Description..

C

‘Number

T D

- Account - ‘Adjustment |
-~ Amount.. "

e

. Adjustment *Jurisdictional-hrisdictional
Amoint . Adjustments .. Adjustments”

E . T Fee e B
otal < . L - Total

PLUR28

£ RS

73 R36 l Gen Pht - Misceilansous Eqp_ -7

P —

~’lGen Pt~ St & Improve - Own -~ -

s pi-offce Fuim & Equlp 7. T T

{canpit= Offica Camputer £dip T

iGen Pif - Communications Equip .

1. To allocate common plant reserve to EDG gaj
operations. (Harrison)

1. To allocate common plant reserve to EDG gas)
operations. {Harrison)

1. To allocate common plant reserve to EDG gag
opearations. (Harrison)

1. To allocate common plant reserve to EDG ga
operations. (Harrison) j

1. To allocate common plant reserve to EDG gad
operations. (Harrison)

550,000

{7--391:000

s e s
H .

$0

$0

Tagtooo R

T agree0 T

[

o e = g 8 < mwen w e

T

'

$0

$17,841

e e

T 1608

$18,059

.. Total Reserve Adjustments ~ "7 T

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Jarmaine Green
Date: 10/20/2009

Page: 1 of 1



Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434
Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008
Cash Working Capital

L s L. it A . - 8. . € 0BT BT e By e 8
Line - LT e e Test Year- . -Revenue :Expense.. Netlag - . Factor, - -CWCReq':
Number - Description " ¢ Ad]Expenses  kag ~ Lag .~ ' £-D. :(ColE7365) .. ~BXF -
1 QOPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE
2 Payroll Expense $338,608 43.50 11.50 32.00 0.087671 $29,686
3 Vacation Accurals $4,.571 43.50 365.00 -321.50 -0.880822 -$4,026
4 Employee Benefits $31,231 43.50 7.05 36.45 0.099863 $3,119
5 Purchased Gas Expense $4,700,643 43.50 39.94 31.56 0.009753 $45,845
6 Purchased Gas Expense {Back out) -$4,700,643 43.50 43.50 0.00 0.000000 $0
7 FICA Witheld $26,974 4350 11.50 32.00 0.087671 $2,365
8 Federal Income Tax Witheld $53,473 43.50 11.50 32.00 0.087671 $4.688
9 State Income Tax Witheld $15,183 43.50 11.50 32.00 0.087671 $1,331
10 Employees 401K Witheld $25,152 43.50 14.50 32.00 0.087671 $2,205
1 Employer's 401K Witheld $9,129 43.50 11.50 3200 0.087671 $800
12 Cash Vouchers $1,085,645 4350 54.34 -10.84 -0.029699 432,243
13 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE $1,589,966 $53,770
14 TAXES
15 Property Tax $72,718 43.50 182.50 -13%.00 -0.380822 -$27.,693
16 Corporate Franchise Taxes $4,637 43.50 =77.50 121.00 0.331507 $1,537
17 Employer Portion of FICA $26,974 43.50 14.50 32.00 0.087671 $2,365
18 Federa! Unemployment Tax $293 43.50 73.98 -30.48 -0.083507 $24
19 State Unemployment Tax $1,0M 43.50 64.53 -21.03 -0.057616 -$62
20 Use Tax $1,230 24.05 52.85 -28.80 -0.078904 -$97
21 Sales Tax $122,170 24.05 17.09 6.96 0.019068 $2,330
22 TOTAL TAXES $229,093 -$21,644
23 OTHER EXPENSES
24 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $0 $0
T 25 |CWC REQ'D BEFORE RATE BASE OFFSETS | N R . =
26 TAX OFFSET FROM RATE BASE
Fi4 Foderal Tax Offset $109,825 43.50 60.25 -18.75 -0.045890 -$5,040
28 State Tax Offset $17,976 43.50 60.25 -16.75 -0.045890 -$825
29 City Tax Offset $0 43.50 60.25 -16.75 -0.045890 $0
30 interest Expense Offset $185,846 43.50 83.76 -40.26 -0.110288 -$20,497
k)| TOTAL OFFSET FROM RATE BASE $313,647 -$26,362
327 TOTAL CASHWORKING CAPITALREQUIRED . EI T

Accounting Schedule: 8
Sponsor: drmaine {Ben
Date: 10/20/2009
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Empire District Gas Company

Case No. GR-2009-0434
Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008
Adjust tok Stat 1t Detall
A © B c D .8 LR
‘Income . - - “Company isdictional  Juri [ - duristictional|
T - Tl D g t - Adjustrrent justment Adjustment  Adjustr
~Nuniber Aincoms Adjustnent Description - - - Numbet- - Labos clabior - -*' NenLabor. " “Total -
*Rev.T " |AnnualizedResidentiat Revenaes ™ RETREE | M -5 86T 43,408,771 | 43403771
1. To adjust for Growth & 365 Day Consumption (Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 -$47,983
2. Remove Unbilled Revenues (Mapekaj $0 $0 $0 $135,768
3. To remove Fuel Costs (Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 «$2,876,046
4. To remove Franchise Fees (Mapeka) $0 30 $0 -$208,239
5. To include the Staff's Weatherization Adjustment (Cox} $0 $0 30 -$135,735
Rev-8 lannualized Commercial & Pub Aufh Revenues”  |'datibsn]| 77T g0 LTI TTLUET TR0 5 o50028.800 | 1-91,928,834
1. To adjust for Growth & 365 Day Consumption (Mapeka) $0 30 $0 -$194,883
2. Remova Unbilled Revenues {(Mapeka} $0 $0 $0 -§79,521
3. To remove Fuel Costs (Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 -$1,559,229
4. To Franchise Fees {Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 -$95,201
5. Tn Include the Statf's Weatherization Adjustment {Cox) $0 $0 $0 $0
“Rewd [indisirial Fimn & Inferdeparinet Gas Revenue™ = E R " B g P = T
1. To adjust large vel. interruptible sales for rate switching $0 $¢ 0 -$6.499
{Engrud)
2. To adjust for Growth & 365 Day Consumption {Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 $152,447
3, Remowe Unbilled Revenues (Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 $2,384
4. Te remove Fuel Costs (Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 -§74,519
5. To remove Franchise Fees (Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 -$290
6. To include the Staff's Weatherization Adjustment (Cox) 30 $0 %0 -$15,241
“'Rev:18 ‘|Commerciai Firm Yransport Rev . T T T A adT |1 T ESET T T e T e T T e 1T L e T sE S,
1. To adjust small vol. transportation for customer loss $0 30 $0 $10,124
(Ensrud)
2. To remove Fuel Costs (Mapeka) 30 $0 $0 $2,140
3. Te remove Franchise Fees (Mapeka) $0 $0 $0 -%$5,581
{Rév-18. |industrial inter Transport Rev.(Lerge Vol} - ' 14803341 " 77 o400 - g0 se] 0. i.s82e2 17 -38.263
1. Remove Unbilled Revenues (Mapeka) $0 $0 0 -$8,262
B2 |Natural Gas City Gate Purchasas " """ 7T T 23077 45,478,308 T-45,478,308] " TULTs
1, To remove gas costs (Mapeka) $0 -$5,478,306 $0 $0
}EQ. {Costof Unbllled Révenue ” " T T 1T [ eseio b i sel To¢teases”  stezmae] L7 )
Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsar; Paul R Harrison

Date: 10/20/2006
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Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434
Korthwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008
Adjt to | S Detail

[7]

Jg' o . =g‘ -
¢ 7 - Company - Company -

! " - Jurisdictional . Jufisdictional - Jurisdictional
s e STt e - 77, Account Adjstmeni- - Adjustment. Adjistments . Adjustment i Adj M -Adjustments
Number - - . thcome Adjis Doscriph 7 - Number. Lzbor - Noniabor - > -*Tofal -7 U Labor. ' > Nemrlabor . ® - - Total -+~

1. To remove gas costs (Mapeka) $0 -$192,989 30 50

2.E4, | IPurchased Gas Cost Adjustments .

S Y

|.8os.406°

1. To remove gas costs (Mapeka)

VB8 |Financial GagCostad] . 0 0 L Tlessdtef . 7so U sa3297s

1. To remove gas costs (Mapeka) $0 $432,978 $0 $0

" E6 - |Gag Withdrawn from Storage’Dabt, . T T [8BAe0| T : T iseT s2078 408 T Tisagtiace - e

1. To remove gas costs (Mapeka) 30 -$2,978,498 $0 $0

¥ ET- .|Gas Defiversd to Storage’Cradii -~ - - JyBeB2001.0 7 -8 T $3.285675 7 $a2e857EL . C T

1. To remove gas costis (Mapeka) $0 $3,285,575 50 $0

. B2 | |Oparation Supervisor & Engineering "

L 81020,

1. To annualize payroll expense (Green) $5 $0 50 $0

2. To normalize maintenance expensa (Mapeka) 50 $1,020 $0 50

3. {Operinspect UG Dist Mains-Gas-

1.To lize payroll expense {Grean)

2. Yo remove AAQ Amortization {Bolin) 50 -$43 $0 50

L B:24 " |Porf Diswib-Main LocatesGas T T T U arAmn

1. To annualize payroll expense (Green)

« E-25 - "IRouting Lezk Sury Mains & §ves | o} srapd0) "

1. To annualize payroll expense (Green)

" E26 " |Measuring & Regulating Station Expenses - Genoral | ||| 575606

1. To annualize payroll expense (Graen) $32 $0 $0 $0

""E-28 " [Measuring & Reguiating Station Expenses-City Gate Chack] B77.000 1 - "2~ $8 7 " g0 T T 7 T g7 o o g0
ceo fBtatloms oD e e o bl T : T : i
1. To annualize payroll expense (Green) $5 50 50 50

29 |OperinspMirs Collect DetaGas 1T 7 Peidded| . Tosed T Tosp L L weal vy UUisg™ Lt
$83

1. To annualize payroll expense (Green}

< E:30 " {Perf ConneciaDiscanReconGas |

ST

D L om0 Ste2

1. To annualize payroll expense (Green) $162

TE91 " |Clstomer Installations Expenses T T

T s0s T

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Paul R Harmrison
Date: 10/20/2009
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Emnpire District Gas Company
Casa No. GR-2009-0434

Northwest

Test Yaar Ending 12-31-2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Detall

AT B B R N N N T TR -
‘Income ;. ] T B T - compqny' . Company - company ,,nJur(sﬁictimal .iudsdicﬂonal- Jwisdinuonal
Ad, R I S : - - Actotnt .Ad}usmm. -xmumm yAd]ustmsrus -Adjustment . Adjustrnent -~ Ad]us!ments
Number P Adiustm on . - Mumber®  Labof:- - -Non Labor - . Tetaf ' -Labor - ‘ Nofy Libot .~ & Total- -
1. To annualize payroli expense (Green) $105 $0 SD $0
" E327-10theer Expenses - Dist. Exp. - " X 7% "0 gapioo
1. To annualize payrell expense (Green)
" E35._|Maintenance of Mains " T ¥ e S
1. To annualize payroll expense (Green)
2. To normallze maintenance expense (Mapeka)
TYE-367 [Malhtsnance of Meas. & Reg, Sta. Equip.SGenerat TTTTSngeep T
1. To annualize payroll expense {Green) $8 $0 $0 $0
2. To normalize nance exp (Mapeka| $0 -$1,268 $0 $0
.37 |Dsint Meas &g Stat Eq- Ind' T T esniee | T T e
1. To annualize payroll expense (Gresn) $13 50 50 $0
E:38 |DSMnt Meas & Reg St EG Gy 6T | "% R L
1. To normalize maintenance expense (Mapekal $0 $0
' B39 T|Maintenance of Sarvices - G - N B 7
1.To payroll exp (Green) $0 $0
2. To normalize maintenance expense {(Mapeka! $0 $0

_ {Maindeniance of Meters.& House Reguiators:

|Meter Reading Expanses ™,

|Eustomer Records & Cotaction Expense: e

1. To annualize payroll expense {Green)

2. To normalize ce {Mapeaka)

1. To annuallze paymoll expense {Green)

1. To annuallze payvoll oxpense (Green}

2. To adjust for postage Increase {Green}

1. To adjust energy efficlency program (Warren)

|- N |&h9u T ——

wriising Exp

1. To adjust advertising expense {Green)

50 s0 80
2| T T - 30

s s $o0

$7.868 s0 so

$8,135 o
% IR 55
$0

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Paul R Hamison
Date: 10/20/2009
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Empire District Gas Company

Case No. GR-2009-0434
Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008
Adj ts to | Stai Detall
A B €., B E- . E- TG - M- - | S
income” i . . i Cotnpany R mp y . . ‘Company - .Jurisdictional Juri dictional - -Jurisdictional
AL - Tt T Y At Adiustment | Adjustmisnt’ Adlustments - Adjustment ~ Adjustmant. - Adjustments’
Nuniber Income Adjustment on _Numtber” © .tabor - -NonLabor Total . ¢ . Labor . Nonlabor -~ -Tetal
“EsB4, |Misc. Customar Service & Info Expensts U | "l ewooo0’f . . $0u. T $83 A L= | DR 1, B S~
1. To adjust for postage increase (Green) $o $53 0 50
4. E-63, |Admin. & Gendral Salartes ST | eze00d Ty ss0sT s g0 L. Tssos) %0 0.
1. Te annualize payroll expense (Green) $505 $0 $0 $0
-E:64 “|Office Supplies & Expenses . - _ T eadleel) T e E T T AT D
1. To adjust for postage Increasse (Green) $0 $204 $0 $0
; €66 |outside Services Employsd o<l HIERE A R i e 80 s
1, To remove AAD Amortization (Bolin) $0 -$827 $0 $0
LE68 fiuries & Damages L. 0 SRR Tt ey SO ST Y
4. To normalize workman's comp. expense (Mapeka) $0 -$133 $0 $0
2. Te normallze injuries & damages expense (Mapeka) $0 $6,500 $0 0
;B89 |Emplyse Fonsions & Benefits | T T T T T am00 | L T T gE0T D 4i0s 008 - Si06008] T e T BT
1. To annualize payroll expense {Green) $2 $0 $0 $0
2. To annualize 401K expense (Green) -$82 $0 50 $0
3. To adjust FAS 87 Pension Expense (Bolin) $0 -$108,833 $0 $0
4. To adjust FAS 106 OPEB Expensge (Bolin] 0 53,578 $0 $0
5. To adjust for postage increase (Green) $0 $21 $0 $0
6. To remove flowers & coffeeroom supplies expense $0 -$324 $0 $0
(Green)
7. To normalize Dental expense (Mapeka) $0 §7 50
8. To normalize Vision expense {(Mapeka} 50 5231 $0
9. To normalize Life expense (Mapeka) $0 $1,187 $0
10. To normalize Healthcare expenge {Mapeka} $0 -$1,334 $0 S0
| E-71" ‘|Hegulatory Commission Expenses - TUemetn [T T T s T s4301 T T .$4,301) ) $0.° Ls0
1.To PsC (Grean) 50 $14,479 s0 50
2. To remove test year regulatory commission expense $0 -$16,950 $0 L]
(Mapeka)
3. To nonmalize depraciation study expense (Mapeka) $0 $440 $0 $0
4. To normalize rate case expense (Mapeka) $0 $6,332 $0 $0
"PET3  jGeneral Adveriisting Expenses | U T edd00 [T TR T deer T REH T T T SH D
1. To adjust advertising expense (Green) $0 -$67 $0 $0
"E74 - |Misc. General Expanses - .~ . | 930200 DEseT T e LT POEE T . I .

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Paul R Hamrison
Date: 10/20/2009
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Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434
Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008

Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

_gg.,

‘Number -~

-:E-_ﬂ\‘

ETi |inte

i
;

- 3] . TE-. s
- Gompany -

] . Ee
-- Compeny

- R L

* Jurisdicti

G .

1

1 Juri ;'u. sai _iJu!."*" tional

‘Number _ Labar - --NonLabor- "~ "Total -

‘Adjustry
. Lahbor

Adj - Adistr
Totat

1. Te adjust for postage increase (Green)

t on Customer Depos

1. To adjust for Int t on

ieposits (Green)

.{Depreciation Expense, Dep: Exp. -
1. Te Annualize Depraclation Expense
2. To remove AAQ amortization (Bolin)
Amortization of ROW Clearing. ™

1. To adjust amortization of row clearing {(Harrison)

"E89

B

.+ Toial Operating & Maint, Expense_

1. To annualize stock issuance costs {Boliny

1. To annuallze Madicare expense (Green)

2. To annualize FUTA expense (Green)

3. To annualize SUTA expense [Green)

T C e

e s e e T o

Current Taxes

1. To Annualize Deferret Income Taxes - Def. nc. Tax,

No Adjustment

Total Operating Revenues_ -

O F

“|beferred income Taxes'- Det. inc. Tex.' P

“|4ceg30 1

$0 sto

431100

e el B LSBT, seA6T]
$0 56,467
do3000f r.T S0 T se o Tsel

$o

$0

$24.000

$24,000

$66,537

$1.648
$50

$0 -$1,151

a0 s 0]
$0

-$390,317

R
$0

210000 b D

$0

so $0

50

$0
S0

CeeesE, USRS L D80

CUIsaTASR

F$437.432

$140,141

-$3,009

50 $0.

IR - W T )

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Paul R Harrison
Date: 10/20/2008
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Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434
Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008
Income Tax Calculation

- o & L : 7.)"‘& ) - ‘ i y.c-.“ " . ) A~g _;,. ‘»g‘ o ‘mE m'
Line - o e - 0 T Parcentage © T Test' - BT - B09%, T B30% .

Number . * Description . oo “Rate -Yaar - . Retum Return "~ * . Return ‘.~
1 TOTAL NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES -$101,025 $542,058 $561,650 $580,603
2 ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES
3 Book Depreciation Expense $319,806 $319,806 $319,806 $319,806
4 Non-Deductible Expenses $1,102 $1,102 $1,102 §1,102
5 TOTAL ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES $320,908 $320,908 $320,908 $320,908
6 SUBT. FROM NET INC, BEFORE TAXES
7 Interest Expense calculated at the Rate of 3.5720% $185,846 $185,846 $185,846 $185,846
8 Tax Straight-Line Depraciation $313,8606 $319,806 $319,806 $319,806
9 Excess Tax Depreciation $34,380 $34,280 $34,380 $34,380
10 |TOTAL SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES $540,032 $540,032 $540,032 $540,032
1" NET TAXABLE INCOME -$320,149 $322,934 $342,526 $361,479
12 PROVISION FOR FED. INCOME TAX
13 Net Taxable Inc. - Fed. Inc. Tax S0 $322,934 $342 526 $361,479
14 Deduct Missouri Income Tax at the Rate of 100.000% 50 $16,978 $17,976 $18,953
15 Deduct City Inc Tax - Fed. Inc. Tax $0 50 $0 $0
16 Federal Taxable Income - Fed. Inc. Tax $0 $305,956 $324,550 $342,526
17 Federal Income Tax at the Rate of See Tax Table $0 $102,573 $109,825 $116,459
18 Subtract Federal Income Tax Credits :
19 Net Federal Income Tax $0 $102,573 $109,825 $116,459
20 PROVISICN FOR MO. INCOME TAX
21 Net Taxable Income - MO. Inc. Tax $0 $322,934 $342,526 $361,479
2 Deduct Federal Income Tax at the Rate of 50.000% $0 $51,287 $54,913 $58,230
23 Deduct City Income Tax - MO. Inc. Tax $0 $0 $0 $0
24 Missouri Taxable income - MO. inc. Tax S0 $271,647 $287,613 $303,249
25 Missouri Income Tax at the Rate of 6.250% $0 $16,978 $17,976 $18,953
26 PROVISION FOR CITY INCOME TAX
27 Net Taxable Income - City Inc. Tax $0 $322,934 $342,526 $361,479
28 Deduct Federal Income Tax - City Inc. Tax $0 $102,573 $109,825 $116,459
29 Deduct Missouri Income Tax - City Inc. Tax $0 $16,978 $47,976 $18,953
30 City Taxable Income $0 $203,383 $214,725 $226,067
31 City Income Tax at the Rate of 0.000% $0 $0 $0 $0
32 SUMMARY OF CURRENT INCOME TAX
33 Federal Income Tax $0 $102,573 $109,825 $116,459
34 State Income Tax $0 $16,978 $17,976 $18,953
35 City Income Tax $0 $0 $0 $0
36 TOTAL SUMMARY OF CURRENT INCOME TAX 50 $119,551 $127,801 $135,412
37 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
33 Deaferred Income Taxes - Def. Inc. Tax. $13,198 $13,198 $13,198 $13,198
39 Amortization of Deferred ITC $0 $0 $0 $0
40 TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES $13,198 $13,198 $13,198 $13,998

AT T TOTALINGOMETAX™ ~—~ 77 C T o $13198 _ . §132749 - .~ - $140999 - . - $148610

Accounting Schedule: 11
Sponsor. Paul R. Hamison

Date: 10/20/2009
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Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2008-0434
Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008
Income Tax Calculation

Coe ey -0 ‘B IR R B E-. = Eo.
“hine, 0 - o oo S ‘ Percentage = - Test . - TBT% - (8.09% © o 8.830% .
MNumber-- = =< -Description . Rate -5 c-Year "~ 1. . “~Retumn Return. ;. <+’ _~Return '

- o T . Federal-TaxTable " . . - R

Federal Income Taxes $0 $305,956 $324,550 $342,526
15% on first $50,000 S0 $7.500 $7.500 $7.500
25% on next $25,000 $0 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250
34% :$75,000 $100,001 $0 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500
39% :$100,000 $335,001 $0 $80,323 $87,575 $91,650
34% 335,000 $10,000,001 $0 $0 50 $2,559
35% $10MM $15,000,001 $0 $0 $0 $0
38% $15MM $18,333,334 50 $0 50 $0
35% :$18,333,333 S i $0 $0 $0 $0
Jotal Federaiincome Taxes .- "7 ) . - 80 $102,573 $109,825 7 $116,459

Accounting Schedule: 11
Sponsor: Paul R. Harrison
Date: 10/20/2009

Page: 1of 1




Empire District Gas Company
Case No. GR-2009-0434
Northwest
Test Year Ending 12-31-2008
Capital Structure Schedule

A LB - 0. L s
. T N -‘Eeg'centage . ‘ _:_ L o Vm_hge'd. g'_‘_‘ ..
L Sl i oftTotal s T Embedded o Gostof -
tine . 0 - Doliar- .. Capital = .. Costof .. o - ‘Capital -
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1 Common Stock $528,853,863 43.54% 3.940% 4.158% 4.376%
2 Other Security-Non Tax $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
Deductible
3 Preferred Stock $48,638,468 4.00% 8.87% 0.355% 0.355% 0.355%
4 Long Term Debt $637,146,507 52.46% 6.81% 3.572% 3.572% 3.572%
5 Short Term Dabt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
6 Other Security-Tax $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
Deductible
7 TOTAL CAPITALIATION $1.214,638,843 100.00% 7.867% 8.085% 8.303%
8 __[[PreTax Cost of Capitai 7.867% 8.085% 8.303%

Accounting Schedule; 12

Sponsor: Paul

R. Harrison

Date: 10/20/2009
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